No. 09-981



OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The Supreme Court of the United States

Johnson Controls, Inc.; Security Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries, Including Sargent & Greenleaf, Inc.; Willis North America, Inc. and Affiliates; Bunzl USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries Including Mak-Pak, Inc.; Tredegar Corporation, Inc. and Subsidiaries; Raycom TV Broadcasting, Inc., as Successor-In-Interest of Cosmos Broadcasting Corporation and Affiliates, petitioners,

υ.

JONATHAN MILLER, SECRETARY OF THE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

ERICA L. HORN Counsel of Record BRUCE F. CLARK MARGARET R. GRANT R. BENJAMIN CRITTENDEN STITES & HARBISON, PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 (502) 223-3477 ehorn@stites.com

PAUL H. FRANKEL MICHAEL A. PEARL MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 1290 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10104-0012 (212) 468-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964 OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF ALLOWING THE KENTUCKY OPINION TO STAND	3
III.	SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS NOT APPLI- CABLE TO THIS CASE AND THERE- FORE, CANNOT BE A BASIS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
IV.		0
1 V.	GRANTING THE PETITION	7
	A. UNRESOLVED QUESTIONS CON- CERNING THE STANDARD ARTICU- LATED IN CARLTON	7
	B. CONFUSION EXISTS AS TO THE REACH OF MCKESSON	9
	C. RESPONDENTS' MISCHARACTERI- ZATION OF THE PETITIONERS' EQUAL PROTECTION ARGUMENT IS NOT A REASON TO DENY THE PETITION	11
V.		12
V.		12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

•

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)6
Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. O'Connor, 223 U.S. 280 (1912)4, 10, 11
Baker v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue, 105 P.3d 1180 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)
City of Modesto v. National Med, Inc., 128 Cal. App. 4th 518 (2005)
Ex parte Vulcan Lands, Inc., 6 So. 3d 1157 (Ala. 2008), on remand at, remanded by Vulcan Lands, Inc. v. Surtees, 6 So. 3d 1164 (Ala. Civ. App. 2008)
IEC Arab Ala., Inc. v. City of Arab, 7 So. 3d 370 (Ala. Civ. App. 2008)
Johnson Controls, Inc., et al. v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, Finance and Administration Cabinet, et al., U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Kentucky, Central Division at Frankfort, Civil Action No. 3:07-CV-654
Jonathan Miller, Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet of the Common- wealth of Kentucky, et al. v. Johnson Con- trols, Inc., et al., 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009)1, 8, 9
McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Bever- ages & Tobacco, 496 U.S. 18 (1990)4, 9, 10, 11
Reich v. Collins, 513 U.S. 422 (1998)10, 11
Revenue Cabinet v. Gossum, 887 S.W.2d 329 (Ky. 1994)7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama, 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	4
Triple-S Management, Corp. v. Municipal Reve-	
nue Collection Center, No. KLAN200701749	
and No. KLAN200800249 slip op. (P.R. July	
17, 2008) (unpublished), request for cert.	

denied (P.R.S.C. March 16, 2009), and motion	
for reconsideration denied (P.R.S.C. April 28,	
2009), and second motion for reconsideration	
denied (P.R.S.C. May 27, 2009), petition for	
cert. filed, 78 U.S.L.W. 8, p. 3099 (U.S.	
August 25, 2009) (No. 09-233)	5
U.S. v. Carlton, 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	3, 9
U.S. v. Darusmont, 449 U.S. 292 (1981)	9

STATUTES

KRS § 134.580	7
KRS § 141.200(17)	5, 11
KRS § 141.200(18)	11
KRS § 141.235	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McNichols, E. and Johnson, N., <i>Recession Con-</i>	
tinues to Batter State Budgets; State Responses	
Could Slow Recovery, Center on Budget	
and Policy Priorities, (February 25, 2010),	
http://www.cbpp.org/cms/?fa=view&id=7113	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 14, 8
